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From: Justin Micallef 

Sent on: Wednesday, May 15, 2024 6:09:16 PM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
CC:

Subject: Submission - D/2020/1224/A - 499-501 Kent Street SYDNEY NSW 2000 - Attention Bryan Li
Attachments: DA2020-1224A submission 15.05.2024.pdf (3.38 MB)
  

Caution: This email came from outside the organisation. Don't click links or open attachments unless you know the sender,
and were expecting this email.

Dear Bryan,
 
Please find our submission attached for D/2020/13224/A.
 
Thank you.
 
Regards,
Justin Micallef
Project Director

 
Level 9, 503–505 Kent Street
Sydney NSW 2000

    
 
NOTE: This is an email from Oakstand. The content and any attachment(s) to this email are confidential and may be subject to copyright. They must not be
disclosed, used or copied in any way by anyone other than the intended recipient. If you receive this email by mistake, please contact Oakstand and then
delete the email without copying it. You should check any attachment for viruses.
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4. We enclose the following letters prepared in support of our clients' objection to the Amended 
DA:  

a. Letter prepared by Mecone dated 17 April 2020 (Town Planning Objection); 

b. Our prior objection.  This letter should be read as a supplement to our prior objection. 
The remarks in our prior objection are maintained unless amended by this letter.  
Similarly, the remarks in the Heritage and Architecture Objections referred to in our 
prior objection are maintained. 

5. Our client submits that the DA should be refused for the reasons set out below and articulated 
in the enclosed letters. 

SNAPSHOT 

 The DA erroneously seeks consent for a 'maximum' building envelope. 

 The Floor Space Ratio (FSR) sought by the building envelope takes into account bonus FSR 
that may be afforded where a building demonstrates design excellence, in circumstances where 
no building is yet proposed and design excellence has not been demonstrated. Accordingly, 
the jurisdictional prerequisite for the Council to afford the bonus has not been satisfied. The 
proposed development exceeds the maximum permissible FSR for the development and must 
be refused. 

 The Landscape Report prepared by RPS dated 2 March 2020 (Landscape Report) fails to 
address how the proposed landscaping on level 3 can be achieved  beneath the overhang of 
level 4, in circumstances where the mature height of trees and requisite soil depth far exceeds 
the height of the under-croft.  Further, the Amended DA fails to demonstrate that this space will 
receive adequate (if any) sunlight to allow for landscaping.   

DA for a 'maximum building envelope' 

6. Throughout the Statement of Environmental Effects prepared by Urbis dated 23 August 2019 
(SEE), reference is made to the DA seeking concept approval for a building envelope that "can 
comply with the relevant FSR for the site as well as bonus FSR available under Clause 6.4".1  
These references indicate that the DA seeks a 'maximum' building envelope, not a building 
envelope.  This is inconsistent with the purpose of a concept development application and 
consent.  Section 4.24(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (NSW) 
provides:  

While any consent granted on the determination of a concept development application for a site 
remains in force, the determination of any further development application in respect of the site 
cannot be inconsistent with the consent for the concept proposals for the development of the 
site. 

7. The purpose of concept development applications was considered by Preston CJ in The Uniting 
Church in Australia Property Trust (NSW) v Parramatta City Council [2018] NSWLEC 158 at 
[44] where His Honour said:  

"Any further development application could not be inconsistent with the building envelope 
approved by the consent granted on the determination of the concept development application.  
A building could be inconsistent if it exceeds the approved building envelope, but equally it could 
be inconsistent if it is less that [sic] the approved building envelope."   

8. In the proponent's response to the Council's request for information, being Attachment A to the 
Urbis letter (the RFI response), the proponent states: 

 
1 SEE page 24. 
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Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. Legal practitioners employed by McCabe 
Curwood Pty Ltd are members of the scheme.

Our Ref: PXV:KMH:133337 
Your Ref: DA/2019/969 

8 October 2019

Ms Monica Barone
Chief Executive Officer
City of Sydney Council
Town Hall House
456 Kent Street
SYDNEY  NSW  2000

Dear Ms Barone 

OBJECTION TO DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION D/2019/969 FOR 22 STOREY MIXED USE 
TOWER ABOVE A HERITAGE ITEM AT 499-501 KENT ST, SYDNEY

1. We act for NSW Property Holdings Pty Ltd (our client), the owners of 503-505 Kent Street, 
Sydney (our client's land).  Our client's land immediately adjoins No. 499-501 Kent Street 
(the Land) which is the subject of development application D/2019/969 (DA) seeking consent 
for a Stage 1 Concept Development Application for a 22-storey mixed use 
(residential/commercial/retail) tower above a heritage item proposed development).

2. We enclose the following letters prepared in support of our clients' objection to the proposed 
development: 

a. Letter prepared by Romey.Knaggs Heritage dated 3 October 2019 (the Heritage
Objection);

b. Letter prepared by GMD Architects dated 27 September 2019 (Architecture 
Objection); and

c. Letter prepared by Mecone dated 8 October 2019 (Town Planning Objection).

3. Our client objects to the proposed development and submits that the DA should be refused for 
the reasons we set out below, and articulated in the enclosed letters.

SNAPSHOT

The DA erroneously seeks consent for a 'maximum' building envelope.  

The FSR calculations provided with the DA are incorrect.  In addition, the Floor Space Ratio 
(FSR) sought by the building envelope takes into account bonus FSR where a building 
demonstrates design excellence, in circumstances where no building is yet proposed and 
accordingly the jurisdictional prerequisite for the Council to afford the bonus is not satisfied.  
The result of these errors is that the proposed development exceeds the maximum 
permissible FSR for the development and must be refused.  

The DA has failed to demonstrate that the proposed development exhibits design excellence 
in accordance with cl 6.21(3) of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 (SLEP). 

The proposed development will have a significant and unreasonable impact on Local Heritage
Item I1834.
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DA for a 'maximum building envelope'

4. Throughout the Statement of Environmental Effects prepared by Urbis dated 23 August 2019 
(SEE), reference is made to the DA seeking concept approval for a building envelope that 
"can comply with the relevant FSR for the site as well as bonus FSR available under Clause 
6.4".1  These references indicate that the DA seeks a 'maximum' building envelope, not a 
building envelope.  This is inconsistent with the purpose of a concept development application 
and consent.  Section 4.24(2) of the EPA Act provides:  

While any consent granted on the determination of a concept development application for a site 
remains in force, the determination of any further development application in respect of the site 
cannot be inconsistent with the consent for the concept proposals for the development of the 
site. 

5. The purpose of concept development applications was considered by Preston CJ in The 
Uniting Church in Australia Property Trust (NSW) v Parramatta City Council [2018] NSWLEC 
158 at [44] where His Honour said:  

"Any further development application could not be inconsistent with the building envelope 
approved by the consent granted on the determination of the concept development application.  
A building could be inconsistent if it exceeds the approved building envelope, but equally it 
could be inconsistent if it is less that [sic] the approved building envelope."   

6. We submit that the Council cannot grant consent for building envelope that benefits from the 
additional 10% floorspace available upon satisfaction of clause 6.21(7) of the SLEP at this 
stage, for the reasons set out in paragraphs 7-13 below.  Accordingly, the DA is 
fundamentally flawed in so far as it seeks approval for a building envelope with FSR that 
exceeds that which is permitted under the relevant provisions of the SLEP, and does not seek 
to justify the exceedance by way of a clause 4.6 written request.   

Floor Space Ratio 

7. The DA seeks consent for an FSR of 12.43:1.  Clause 4.4(2) of the SLEP provides that the 
maximum floor space ratio for a building on any land is not to exceed the floor space ratio 
shown for the land on the Floor Space Ratio Map.  Floor Space Ratio Map Sheet FSR_015 
provides that the Maximum Floor Space Ratio for the Land is 8:1.  As the Land is in 'Area 3', 
the DA seeks to rely on cl 6.4 of the SLEP for additional FSR, being an addition of 2:1 (pro 
rata) for the office business or retail components of the development and 3:1 (pro rata) for the 
residential accommodation portion of the site.  The DA then relies on clause 6.21(7) of the 
SLEP for an additional 10% floorspace. 

8. The DA is for development involving the erection of a building, but it is not for the erection of a 
building.2 Clause 6.21(7) cannot apply to the DA as subclause 7 relates only to 'a building 
demonstrating design excellence '.  Clause 6.21(9) provides:  

(9)  In this clause  
building demonstrating design excellence means a building where the design of 
the building (or the design of an external alteration to the building) is the winner of a 
competitive design process and the consent authority is satisfied that the building or 
alteration exhibits design excellence. 
 

9. There has been no competitive design process in relation to this DA.  This is proposed for the 
stage 2 development application.  Similarly, the Council cannot at this stage be satisfied that 
the building exhibits design excellence, as the DA does not seek consent for a building.   

10. The DA is analogous to the development application considered by Commissioner O'Neill in 
Uniting Church in Australia Property Trust (NSW) v Parramatta City Council [2018] NSWLEC 
1129.  The application in that matter was for a staged mixed use development comprising two 

 
1 SEE page 24. 
2Uniting Church in Australia Property Trust (NSW) v Parramatta City Council [2018] NSWLEC 158 at [50]. 
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Design Excellence

14. Under clause 6.21(3) of the SLEP, the Council is required to form an opinion as to the design 
excellence of the concept proposal.  This requires consideration of the matters in cl 6.21(4) of 
the SLEP as are of relevance to the development the subject of the DA.5   

15. The SEE provides, at page 22, that: 

The proposed development has a height greater than 55m and therefore will require a 
Competitive Design Process to be held to demonstrate design excellence. The applicant 
commits to achieving design excellence through the redevelopment of the site to contribute to 

details on the detailed architectural design are provided within this application. 

16. The DA does not contain sufficient information to allow the Council to form the opinion that the 
proposed development exhibits design excellence.  Rather, it seeks to defer this assessment 
to a Stage 2 DA.  This is the incorrect approach, as a DA for a building envelope is a DA for 
development involving the erection of a building.6  Clause 6.21(3) of the SLEP imposes a 
jurisdictional requirement that development consent not be granted unless in the opinion of 
the consent authority the proposed development exhibits design excellence.  This requires 
the Council to form an opinion of satisfaction.  Accordingly, the Council must refuse the DA as 
it cannot support such an opinion in circumstances where it seeks to defer consideration of 
whether the proposal exhibits design excellence to Stage 2. 

17. Further, for the reasons set out in the Town Planning Objection,7 Architecture Objection8 and 
Heritage Objection,9 the proposed development does not exhibit design excellence, when 
considered against the relevant provisions of clause 6.21(4) of the SLEP.   

18. For these reasons, the DA must be refused on the grounds that the proposed development 
does not comply with the SLEP, and the negative likely impacts of the development on the 
built environment in the locality (EPA Act sections 4.15(1)(a)(i), (b), (c) and (e)). 

Impact on local heritage item 

19. As set out in the Architecture Objection and the Heritage Objection, the proposed 
development does not comply with the 10m minimum setback prescribed in the DCP (section 
5.1.2.1(3)). This non-compliance has significant impacts on the heritage item due to the low 
scale form of the building, and the proposed overdevelopment of the site in the form of a 
tower that exceeds the permissible FSR for the site.  As articulated in the Town Planning 
Objection,10 if development consent were to be granted to the DA, it would erode the 
application and legitimacy of the DCP (Stockland Development Pty Ltd v Manly Council 
[2004] NSWLEC 472).  The applicant has not demonstrated any legitimate basis for the 
Council to contravene or give minimal weight to the DCP provision in this case.   

20. The impact of the proposed development on the heritage building is exacerbated by the 
proposed demolition of 50% of the floor plate, and extensive intervention to increase the 
strength of the existing pad footings.11  The Heritage impact statement submitted with the DA 
is insufficient as it does not consider these impacts.  Further, as set out in the Architecture 

 
5 The Uniting Church in Australia Property Trust (NSW) v Parramatta City Council [2018] NSWLEC 158 [53]; 
Local Democracy Matters Inc v Infrastructure NSW [2019] NSWCA 65 [67]. 
6 Uniting Church in Australia Property Trust (NSW) v Parramatta City Council [2018] NSWLEC 158 at [50]. 
7 See Town Planning Objection pp 5-9. 
8 Including the failure to articulate how the proposed development will achieve an appropriate interface at ground 
level (Architecture Objection pp 3-4), heritage issues and streetscape constraints (Architecture Objection pp 3-4) 
pedestrian, vehicular and service access (Architecture Objection pp 1-3), and  the location of the tower proposed 
having regard to the need to achieve an acceptable relationship with the tower on our client's land (Architecture 
Objection pp 4-6).  
9 See heritage issues set out in the Heritage Objection. 
10 Town Planning Objection p 3.  
11 Heritage Objection pp 1-2.  
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499-501 Kent St Submission RKHeritage Final 3 10 2019

3 October, 2019 
 
NSW Property Holdings Pty Ltd  
C/o Oakstand 
L9  503 505 Kent Street 
SYDNEY  NSW  2000 

Attn:  Mr Justin Micallef, Project Director 

Dear Mr Micallef, 

Re:  499-501 Kent Street, Sydney (DA D/2019/969)  Heritage Comments 

Thank you for commissioning Romey.Knaggs Heritage to prepare a submission in response 
to the proposed development of the adjoining property at 499-501 Kent Street, Sydney (DA 
D/2019/969).   

In preparing this submission, we have reviewed the material submitted with the DA.  We 
have also reviewed a number of other relevant documents, particularly: 

 Sydney LEP 2012 (Section 5.10 Heritage Conservation & Schedule 5 - Environmental 
Heritage); 

 Sydney DCP 2012 (Section 3 9  Heritage); 

 Sydney DCP 2012 (Section 5.1.2  Building Setbacks); 

 Sydney DCP 2012 (Section 2.1.10  Sydney Square/Town Hall/St Andrews Special 
Character Area); 

 Sydney DCP 2012 building height/street frontage/streets & lanes maps (Sheet 015); and, 

 State Heritage Inventory (SHI) listing form for 
Warehouse Including Interior and Yard. 

We also undertook an inspection of the subject site and its context on 26 September 2019. 

This submission has been prepared in accordance with the guidelines of The Burra Charter: 
Australia ICOMOS Charter for Places of Cultural Significance 2013, and the NSW Heritage 

.  It does consider impacts on 
any historical archaeological potential or Aboriginal heritage values. 

Proposed Development 

The proposed development will comprise an 80 metre high residential tower over a mixed 
use podium on the site of the Former Universal Film Manufacturing Co  Warehouse building 
(also known as RCA House). 

Although the current DA is a Stage 1 application only, given that it proposes to partially 
retain a building listed as a heritage item, it is important to demonstrate the extent to which 
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the form and the fabric of the original building will be affected.  In regard to the latter, the DA 
documentation proposes that the front section of the building fronting Kent Street and Druitt 
Lane will be retained, but that the rear section (approximately 50% of the footprint) will be 
demolished except for the façade to Druitt Lane and a return section of he façade to the rear 
yard (approximately 4 metres in length).  The remainder of the perimeter walls including the 
rear façade will be removed. 

However, in order to support the proposed 19-storey residential tower above the existing 
building with only an 8-metre setback from Kent Street, the Structural DA Report (TTW, 
19/6/19) notes that the 6 existing steel columns will need to be strengthened by new 
concrete encasements and the existing pad footings below the basement will be enlarged 
(refer Attachment A).  The report also notes that a 

 a number of critical aspects of the structural 
adequacy of the retained section of the existing building, including concrete strength, slab 
reinforcement, steel beam and column sizes and pad footing details (Section 2.0 Existing 
Structure). 

The Reference Design architectural drawing set (PTW, 11/7/19) also shows that a 
substantial structure transfer zone (refer Attachment B) will be required at the roof level of 
the existing building (the new Level 3).  It is assumed this is necessary because the column 
grid setout of the proposed residential tower is different to the existing, although the TTW 
report does not mention this aspect of the structural concept. 

In summary, although the Stage 1 concept provides for retention of the front section of the 
existing heritage building to Kent Street and Druitt Lane (approximately 50% of the footprint), 
the TTW report concedes that further investigations will be required at a later stage to 
support the feasibility of retention, and that in any case the existing columns and footings will 
require substantial strengthening.  This uncertainty, combined with the practical construction 
challenges of inserting substantial additional structure including a transfer zone into an 
existing building, increases the potential for the development to result in mere façade 
retention rather than conservation of a heritage building.  A Stage 2 DA where a Stage 1 
approval is already in place is too late in the process to resolve these issues. 

Heritage Significance 

The property has been identified as having heritage significance at the Local level, and has 
accordingly been listed as a heritage item on Part 1 Schedule 5 of the Sydney LEP 2012 
(Item 1834).  The City of Sydney is therefore required to consider the DA under the heritage 
provisions of the LEP (Section 5.10). 

The SHI listing form (refer Attachment D) attributes the building with heritage significance 
under Criteria (a) (Historic), (c) (Aesthetic and (g) Representative.  The Statement of 
Significance includes the following summary of its Aesthetic significance: 

The building is aesthetically significant as an outstanding example of a relatively intact 
original commercial exterior of high quality design with outstanding potential to continue 
in its present state.  The exterior detailing is of high quality and is particularly noted for 
its use of coloured reinforced concrete decorative panels with film motifs. 

The SHI listing form includes the following recommendation for the future management of 
the building: 

The overall form of the RCA House should be retained and conserved  All remaining 
intact fabric on the external facades should be retained and conserved.  As the original 
building relates to the height of the adjacent buildings and scope already exists for 
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extensions to the rear of the building, the addition of further floors would be 
unacceptable.  Any future development should preserve the existing form, external 
surfaces and materials of the facade. 

The key aspect of this recommendation for appropriate development of the building is that 
the retention of its original scale and form, which is complimented by its architectural 
language, materials and configuration, is essential to its meaningful conservation as a place 
with heritage significance at the Local level. 

Conservation Management Plan 

A Conservation Management Plan (CMP) has been prepared for the building (NBRS 
Architecture, 18/2/2018).  This CMP has been reviewed and found to be generally 
comprehensive and appropriate for its stated purpose guide the future management of 

. 

The Analysis of Cultural Significance (Section 4.3) confirms the findings of the SHI listing 
form that attributes the building with heritage significance under Criteria (a) (Historic), (c) 
(Aesthetic and (g) Representative.  It also concludes that the building is significant at the 
Local level under Criteria (b) (Historical Associations).  The Statement of Significance is 
generally consistent with that of the SHI listing form, and includes the statement that the 
building largely 
intact example of a smaller multi-storey commercial building designed in the Inter-War 
Stripped Classical style of architecture.  

The Detailed Identification of Spaces and Fabric Elements (Section 4.5.3) provides a rating 
of the significance of the various component elements of the building 
enabling decisions on the future conservation and development of the place to be based on 
an understanding of its significance. In regard to Spaces and Form, the 
build  is rated as High significance.  The 
supplementary Grading Diagrams (Section 4.5.4) confirm this significance rating. 

The Constraints & Opportunities Arising from the Statement of Significance (Section 5.2) 
inter alia states that (our emphasis): 

The significance of the former Universal Pictures Building is in part embodied in the 
history of the place and its urban setting.  The significant components of the 
architectural presentation of the place, namely its form, scale and distinctive external 
detailing, need to be appropriately conserved. 

Constraints arising from this assessment of the significance of the place will involve the 
. 

This principle is repeated under Constraints & Opportunities Arising from Adaptive Re-Use 
and Development of the Building (Section 5.4): 

The significance of the former Universal Pictures Building is embodied in the history of 
the place and the retained form and detailing of its primary facades. 

The Possible Changes to the Place section of the CMP (Section 6.4.3) includes the following 
general guidance: 

The building may be adapted in ways compatible with its structure, its significant form 
and scale.  Any additions or adaptation should be designed to respect the primary 
form and understanding of the building and its architectural character, and to minimise 
any detrimental impact on its presentation to Kent Street or Druitt Lane. 
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Policy 3.2 states that To fully retain the identified cultural heritage significance of the place, 
the built form and scale and it should continue to contribute to the character of this 
portion of the Kent Street streetscape.  

No substantial change to the form and scale of the building should 
be considered without first assessing the potential loss of heritage value that may result.  

Proposed adaptation or changes which would require the introduction 
of particular services and/or structural alterations which would have a strong adverse 
effect on an understanding of the scale and form of the building are unacceptable.  

The Building Form section of the CMP (Section 6.4.9) includes the following general 
guidance: 

The Universal Pictures Building was designed for a corner location in the streetwall, with 
the primary façade addressing Kent Street, and returning part the way around into Druitt 
Lane.  The façade detailing and an understanding of the building in the streetscape 
are the most significant aspects of the building which are to be retained and conserved. 

The building is to retain its overall form, scale and commercial 
character.  Proposed changes to the place should be designed to retain the exterior form 
and conserve the character and architectural qualities of the original building.  

The Future Development and Adaptation section of the CMP (Section 6.4.11) includes inter 
alia the following general guidance: 

The facades and the overall understanding of the scale and form of the building are 
recognised as being the most significant aspects of the place, and as such are to be 
retained and conserved in any development or adaptive re-reuse. 

Policy 11.2 states that Sufficient physical and visual separation would be maintained to 
allow the original form, scale and detailing of the primary facades to be understood from 
the public domain.  

Setbacks would respond to the prevailing building controls in concert 
with the specific context of the urban setting of the building so as to ensure that any 
appreciation of the form and scale of the original building is not lost, and continues to 
contribute to the streetscape.  

Policy 11.5 The potential height of any future development should relate to the 
existing urban context, whilst ensuring that the original understanding of the form and scale 
of the building is not diminished.  

In summary, the CMP correctly recognises the significance of the original form, scale and 
detailing of the primary facades of the building, and adopts the conservation imperative that 
these properties not be compromised in any adaptive reuse or redevelopment of the site. 

Heritage Impact Statement 

A Heritage Impact Statement (HIS) has been prepared in support of the DA (NBRS 
Architecture, 26/7/2019).  The HIS has been reviewed to assess compliance with its stated 

assess the potential impact of a change of use as well as the suitability of the 
proposed building envelope on the heritage significance of the existing building, on nearby 
heritage items and on the surrounding Special Character Area. It has also been reviewed 
for its consistence with the key findings of the CMP. 

The HIS includes key extracts from the CMP, including the Statement of Significance and 
the High significance rating of the 
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(Section 4.1.2).  The HIS also responds to some, although not all, of the 
relevant CMP Conservation Policies. 

In describin The indicative 
proposal prepared by PTW architects demonstrates a built form and level of intervention into 
the existing building which conserves the significance of the building In the following 

The 8.0-metre setback 
from Kent Street enables the form and scale of the existing building to be retained in the 
streetscape.   The caption for the upper lev It is 
appreciated that a requirement for a 10 metre setback from Kent Street is required, however 
given the existing urban context the 8 meter setback is acceptable.  

Such statements in an introductory section of the HIS prior to any assessment of heritage 
impacts are not appropriate, and contrary to the methodology set out in the guideline 
Statements of Heritage Impact (NSW Heritage Division).  Moreover, as will be shown in the 
following sections of this submission, the assertion that the proposed development 
conserves the heritage significance of the 
Warehouse is not supported by the analysis, particularly when measured against the CMP 
policies. 

Regarding the extent to which the HIS responds to the CMP policies, as noted above the 
CMP recognises the significance of the original form, scale and detailing of the primary 
facades of the building.  Multiple principles and policies state that these heritage aspects 
should not be compromised in any adaptive reuse or redevelopment of the site (refer to the 
Statement of Significance, Sections 4.5.3, 4.5.4, 5.2, 5.4, 6.4.3, 6.4.9 and 6.4.11, and 
Policies 3.2, 3.3, 3.5, 9.1, 11.2, 11.3 and 11.5). 

However, the HIS responds to these CMP policies by arguing that the proposed 
development is generally compliant.  For example, under Building Form and Setting (Section 
6.3.4), the HIS responds with: 

The indicative scheme prepared by PTW demonstrates that the significance and form of 
the building can be retained, and that it can continue to be appreciated from the public 
domain.  The building will continue to contribute to the character of the Special 
Character Area, albeit away from the primary buildings and spaces of significance. 

The response under Future development and Adaptation (Section 6.3.4) is: 

The indicative scheme prepared by PTW demonstrates a proposal which respects the 
surrounding urban context and has developed an envelope which includes sympathetic 
setbacks to the corner position of the site.  The original form, scale and architectural 
detailing of the building will continue to contribute to the streetscape as a mid century 
commercial building, and allow it to retain its clearly historic character. 

The proposed envelope is set back from both Kent Street and Druitt Lane.  8.0 meters 
from the Kent Street boundary, and 6.0 metres from the centreline of Druitt Lane.  It is 
appreciated that a requirement for a 10 metre setback from Kent Street exists, however 
given the existing immediate and surrounding urban context the 8 metre setback 
proposed is acceptable and does not result in any unacceptable heritage impacts. 

The HIS includes an Evaluation of the Guidelines of the NSW Heritage Division (Section 
6.4), that is the guideline Statements of Heritage Impact.  In response to the guideline 
requirement to identify any aspects of the development that could detrimentally impact on 
heritage significance, it responds as follows, omitting any reference to impacts on the scale 
and form of the existing building: 
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The proposed location of the lifts in the tower component of the indicative scheme was 
decided on as it would have the least impact on the most significant aspects of the 
building, whist supporting an efficient ground floor layout.  Impacts of removing the 
existing lift can be mitigated through effective site interpretation that communicates the 
building during its earliest days as the headquarters for the Universal Film Company. 

In response to the guideline requirement to minimise the impact of an addition on heritage 
significance, the HIS responds as follows: 

The form of the proposed envelope has developed setbacks from the Kent Street and 
Druitt Lane boundaries, defining the new form from the existing.  In this way the original 
form and scale of the heritage item can be retained, as can existing views of the 
building from the public domain. 

It goes on to argue that the addition will not visually dominate the heritage item: 

The proposed additional height will be visible, albeit in the existing context of surrounding 
multi storey and tower development.  The proposed setbacks will contribute to the new 
form reading as secondary to the existing building. 

In general, these responses are not credible, based as they are on the presumption that, as 
the High significance facades will be retained, and there are (albeit non-complying in the 
case of Kent Street) setbacks to the proposed 19-storey residential tower residential tower 
above the existing building, the resulting composition will be compliant with both the CMP 
principles and policies and the Statements of Heritage Impact guidelines. 

The HIS supports the proposed development by arguing that selective retention of the fabric 
recognised as being of high significance is sufficient for compliance with the CMP principles 
and policies requiring the retention of the form and scale of the original building.  It does not 
engage with the actual visual outcome, which is that the highly visible large scale new 
residential tower form will overwhelm the scale and form of the retained significant elements 

 

In reality, the proposed residential tower form and the significant low rise heritage building 
will form an uncomfortable and incompatible composition that will severely compromise the 
heritage significance of the latter and its integrity as an important component in the 
streetscape.  The scale disparity will be exacerbated by the relatively low scale form of the 
existing building (3-storeys and approximately 15 metres high to the Kent Street frontage).  
The height of the proposed residential tower above the existing building is approximately 59 
metres, resulting in a ratio of original to addition of approximately 3.9:1. 

The Reference Design architectural drawing set includes a 3D rendering (refer Figure 1, 
Attachment C) showing the proposed development viewed from the north.  This view 
demonstrates the extent to which the proposed residential tower will overwhelm the modest 
3-storey form of the .  However, this 
impact is somewhat understated due to the oblique angle and distance to the viewing point.  
Unfortunately, the drawing set does not include a more direct view from a point across Kent 
Street such as the adjoining image (refer Figure 2, Attachment C).  In such a less oblique 
view, the scale disparity and incompatibility of the two forms would be even more dramatic, 
with a consequent adverse impact on the form and scale of the retained sections of the 
existing building. 

The minimum setback prescribed in the DCP (Section 5.1.2.1(3)) for setbacks above 
heritage buildings is 10 metres.  The proposed development has a non-compliant setback of 
8 metres to the Kent Street frontage.  However, due to the relatively low scale form of the 
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existing building, the proposed residential tower will overwhelm the former irrespective of 
whether the setback is 8 metres or 10 metres.  The issue must be subject to merit based 
rather than a formulaic approach.  For such a low scale heritage item, only a very substantial 
setback (say 20 metres) could mitigate the impact of the proposed residential tower. 

Regarding the potential for unspecified physical impacts on the existing building, the HIS 
advises in the Introduction to the Assessment of Heritage Impact (Section 6.1) that: 

This Stage 1 application is limited to a proposed change of use and new building 
envelope resulting from an increase in height across the site, and as such any 
assessment of changes to the building fabric would be addressed in detail as part of a 
future development application. 

As noted in the Heritage Significance section above, the scope of the development will 
require very extensive intervention into the fabric of the existing building, including the 
demolition of approximately 50% of the floor plate at all levels, substantial enlargement of 
the columns and strengthening the existing pad footings, as well as the insertion of a 
substantial structure transfer zone at the roof level.  The uncertainties of the impact of these 
interventions are important matters of heritage consideration, especially the very real 
potential for the development to result in mere façade retention rather than conservation of a 
heritage building.  The HIS however does not consider these potential impacts. 

Conclusion 

It is not acceptable in heritage conservation terms to selectively require retention of the 
fabric recognised as being of high significance while allowing for highly visible large scale 
new development to overwhelm the scale and form of the significant fabric elements.  To do 
so would require an artificial visual detachment between the original components and the 
new forms that is not compatible with real world perceptions. 

The reality is that the new high rise form and the significant low rise heritage building will 
form an uncomfortable and incompatible composition that will severely compromise the 
heritage significance of the latter.  The outcome will not be compliant with the multiple 
policies of the CMP that state that the scale and form of the Universal Film 

are of high significance and must be conserved. 

Moreover, the scope of the development will require very extensive intervention into the 
fabric of the existing building, including the demolition of approximately 50% of the floor plate 
at all levels, substantial enlargement of the columns and strengthening the existing pad 
footings to support the proposed 19-storey residential tower above.  Even then, the TTW 
report concedes that further investigations will be required at a later stage to support the 
feasibility of the structural interventions. 

This uncertainty, combined with the practical construction challenges of inserting substantial 
additional structure including a transfer zone into an existing building at the roof level, 
increases the potential for the development to result in mere façade retention rather than 
conservation of a heritage building.  A Stage 2 DA where a Stage 1 approval is already in 
place is too late in the process to resolve these issues. 

Recommendation 

The proposed development will have an unacceptable adverse impact on the heritage 
significance of the of the , particularly 
its original form, scale and fabric. 

Moreover, the extent of structural intervention required to construct and support the 
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proposed 19-storey residential tower above the existing building is likely to require internal 
demolition substantially beyond that proposed in the DA documentation, to the extent that 
only the facades will be retained. 

It is recommended therefore that (DA D/2019/969) for 499-501 Kent Street be refused on the 
basis that it is contrary to the heritage conservation objectives set out in Cl. 5.10(1) of the 
Sydney LEP 2012. 

We would be happy to provide any further information, if required. 

Yours sincerely 

Peter Romey 
Director 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Plans Showing New & Upgraded Structure 

Original steel columns to be substantially enlarged (TTW). 

 

Original basement footings to be strengthened (PTW). 
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ATTACHMENT C 

Images of Existing Building & Proposed Development 

  

Figure 1  Rendering of proposed development from 
Kent Street north.  Source: PTW. 

Figure 2  View of existing building from east side of 
Kent Street.  Source: RKHeritage. 
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From: Zhihua Su 

Sent on: Wednesday, May 15, 2024 10:10:16 PM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Submission - D/2020/1224/A - 499-501 Kent Street SYDNEY NSW 2000 - Attention Bryan Li
  

Caution: This email came from outside the organisation. Don't click links or open attachments unless you know the sender,
and were expecting this email.

Good Evening, Bryan

I am reaching out to you as a resident of 60 Bathurst St, Sydney, to express serious concerns
about the planned development at 499-501 Kent St. As someone who values the peaceful
and beneficial living conditions currently enjoyed here, I find the potential changes this new
construction might bring to be deeply troubling.

The tranquility and accessibility that 60 Bathurst St offers were decisive factors in my
decision to settle here. The proposed high-rise at 499 Kent St threatens to significantly alter
these conditions. Notably, the construction will disrupt the natural light that bathes our
apartment each morning, a feature that has been vital to my family’s health and happiness.

Moreover, the prospect of losing the panoramic city views currently available to us is
disappointing. These views were a major selling point for my investment in this property,
and their obstruction would not only diminish our living experience but also potentially
devalue our property.

I am also concerned about the noise and disruption that the construction process is likely to
cause. The constant noise, dust, and general upheaval are likely to affect our daily lives and
could even have health implications, particularly for the more vulnerable residents among
us, such as the elderly and young children.

Therefore, I implore the city council and all relevant authorities to re-evaluate the approval
of this development project. It is crucial to consider the lasting negative effects it could
have on the residents of 60 Bathurst St. We hope for a decision that prioritizes the well-
being of your constituents.

I appreciate your attention to these pressing concerns and look forward to your support in
maintaining the quality of our residential environment.

Warm regards,

Zhihua Su
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From: YiMo Su 

Sent on: Wednesday, May 15, 2024 9:57:25 PM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Submission - D/2020/1224/A - 499-501 Kent Street SYDNEY NSW 2000 - Attention Bryan Li
  

Caution: This email came from outside the organisation. Don't click links or open attachments unless you know the sender,
and were expecting this email.

Hi,

I hope this email finds you well.

As a deeply concerned owner and resident of 60 Bathurst St Sydney, I am writing to express my vehement
opposition to the proposed construction project at 499-501 Kent St Sydney.

The primary reason I chose to reside at 60 Bathurst was for its ample sunlight, unobstructed views, and convenient
surrounding facilities, all of which have significantly contributed to my quality of life. I am alarmed that the
construction of the building at 499 Kent St will profoundly and negatively impact these essential aspects of my
living environment.

Firstly, the new building will undoubtedly obstruct my views from the balcony, leading to a significant loss of
sunlight entering my living space. Adequate sunlight is crucial for my physical and mental well-being. This
obstruction will not only diminish my enjoyment of my property but will also lead to a decrease in property values
in the area.

Furthermore, the construction poses a potential risk to the stability of the existing foundation of our building. The
additional weight and vibrations from construction equipment can cause unforeseen changes in the structural
integrity of our building. This poses a significant risk to the safety of all residents and could result in costly and
unpredictable repairs.

In light of these concerns, I urgently request that the government and relevant authorities reconsider the approval
of this construction project. Please take into account the severe negative impact it will have on the well-being and
property values of existing homeowners in the area, as well as the potential risks to the structural stability of
adjacent buildings.

Thank you for your attention to this critical matter.

Kind Regards,

Ling Zhai
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From: Xin SU 

Sent on: Wednesday, October 11, 2023 12:34:42 AM
To: Council@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Objection on D/2023/868 ; D/2020/1224/A
  

Caution: This email came from outside the organisation. Don't click links or open attachments unless you know the sender,
and were expecting this email.

Hi,

I am writing as a concerned owner and resident in 60 Bathurst St Sydney, and I would like to express my strong
opposition to the proposed construction project that is set to take place in 499-501 Kent St Sydney, which
isD/2023/686 and D/2020/1224/A.

One of the primary reasons I chose 60 Bathurst three years ago was for its ample sunlight, unobstructed views and
convenient surrounding facilities that have significantly contributed to my quality of life.

I am deeply concerned that the proposed construction of the building 499 Kent St will definitely have a profoundly
negative impact on these essential aspects of my living environment.

First and foremost, the new building will inevitably block the views from my apartment, resulting in a loss of
sunlight enter my living space. Adequate sunlight is crucial for my physical and mental well-being. This will not only
diminish my own enjoyment of my property but will also lead to the decrease in the property values.

Furthermore, there is a potential risk that the construction of the new building will impact the stability of the
existing foundation. The additional weight and vibrations from construction equipment can lead to unforeseen
changes in the structural integrity of our building. This poses a significant risk to the safety of all residents and
could result in costly and unpredictable repairs.

In light of the above, I kindly request that the government and relevant authorities reconsider the approval of this
construction project. Please take into account the negative impact it will have on the well-being and property
values of existing homeowners in the area, as well as the potential risks to the structural stability of the existing
building.

Thank you for your attention.

Kind Regards,

Ling Zhai
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From: Damon S 

Sent on: Wednesday, October 11, 2023 12:32:26 AM
To: Council@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Objection on D/2023/868 ; D/2020/1224/A
  

Caution: This email came from outside the organisation. Don't click links or open attachments unless you know the sender,
and were expecting this email.

Hello 

My name is Zhihua Su, and I am a concerned owner and resident at 60 Bathurst St, Sydney. I am writing to formally
express my strong opposition to the proposed construction project at 499-501 Kent St, Sydney. Having reviewed the
plans and considered the implications, I have several concerns that I believe merit your attention.

The idea of potentially having less sunlight brighten up my apartment due to the new construction is a tad unsettling.
I’ve always valued the natural light that streams into my space, and I worry about what might change. And, I'm not
alone in this; my neighbours share similar concerns.

Traffic's already a bit of a challenge in our area, and I'm wondering how the addition of another building might
complicate things. I know that growth and development are inevitable, especially in a thriving city like ours, but I
genuinely believe there's a balance to be struck.

I've also noticed that the design of the upcoming building seems to be quite different from what we're used to in our
neighbourhood. Diversity in architecture is always welcome, but I'm curious if there's been thought given to how it
blends with our current surroundings?

But my most pressing concern is the structural integrity of my building. It might sound a bit dramatic, but the safety and
well-being of the residents, including myself, is paramount. Has there been any analysis or assessment in that regard?
I truly appreciate the hard work the council puts into ensuring Sydney remains both beautiful and functional. I hope my
concerns come across as constructive feedback from a resident deeply invested in our community's future.

I would be grateful for any response or information regarding this matter. If there's a forum or platform where residents
can learn more or voice their concerns, I'd love to participate.

Thank you for taking the time to read through my email.

Warm regards,

Zhihua Su

109


	4 Section 4.55 Application: 499-501 Kent Street, Sydney - D/2020/1224/A
	Attachment C - Submissions




